

No. 20-1083

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

Anthony Kelly,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

City of Alexandria, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Alexandria  
Case No. 1:19-cv-553, Hon. Liam O’Grady

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT ANTHONY KELLY**

---

Brian Wolfman  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Appellant Anthony Kelly

September 10, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Kelly’s appeal is timely. ....	2
A. Kelly timely filed his notice of appeal under Rule 4(a).....	2
B. The docket entry noting the July 30, 2019 opinion was not itself a separate document.....	3
C. Kelly did not waive the separate-document requirement. ....	8
II. The denial of Kelly’s motion for leave to amend as futile should be reversed.....	8
A. This Court’s review is de novo.....	8
B. Defendants do not contest that Kelly’s proposed second amended complaint states plausible claims for relief. ....	9
C. Kelly’s mistaken reference to Section 1981a, instead of Section 1981 or 1981(a), does not render his second amended complaint futile.....	10
D. The district court erred in denying Kelly’s motion for leave to amend as futile without explanation. ....	15
III. The district court erred by dismissing Kelly’s Title VII claims as time-barred. ....	16
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Compliance .....	
Certificate of Service.....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. City of Buena Vista</i> , 917 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Asmani v. Gov't of Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 299 F. App'x 291 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1987) (per curiam) .....	8
<i>Beaudry Motor Co. v. Abko Properties, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>Block v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 730 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2013) (Posner, J., in chambers).....	7
<i>Caperton v. Beatrice Pocahontas Coal Co.</i> , 585 F.2d 683 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	14
<i>Chaudhry v. Gallerizzo</i> , 174 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986) .....	12
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. Amerisure Insurance Co.</i> , 886 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Ctr. for Nuclear Responsibility, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 781 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6

<i>Davidson v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Emrit v. Nev. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 692 F. App’x 707 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Niles Bolton Assocs.</i> , 602 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Farley v. Pittston Coal Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 1164 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	9, 15
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	12
<i>Haleivi v. Congress and President</i> , 115 F. App’x 132 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Harvey v. City of New Bern Police Dep’t</i> , 813 F.2d 652 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>In re Head</i> , 309 F. App’x 705 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Herrera v. First No. Sav. and Loan Ass’n</i> , 805 F.2d 896 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>Hill v. Braxton</i> , 277 F.3d 701 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014) (per curiam) .....	2, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>King v. Rubenstein</i> , 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	11

<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Labram v. Havel</i> , 43 F.3d 918 (4th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Lynch v. Johnson</i> , 178 F. App'x 225 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Matrix Capital Mgmt. Fund, L.P. v. BearingPoint, Inc.</i> , 576 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>McMillan v. Jarvis</i> , 332 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Rooks</i> , 232 F.3d 888 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Moore v. Equitrans, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 3484067 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>In re PEC Solutions</i> , 418 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	15, 16
<i>Perry v. Clarke</i> , 1:17-cv-00664, Dkt. 5 (E.D. Va. Aug. 14, 2017).....	5
<i>Perry v. Clarke</i> , 739 F. App'x 199 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Stevenson v. City of Seat Pleasant</i> , 743 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Suarez-Valenzuela v. Holder</i> , 714 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	10

<i>Supermail Cargo, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Timmons v. Short</i> , 63 F. App'x 717 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Abumada v. NISH</i> , 756 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>United States v. Indrelunas</i> , 411 U.S. 216 (1973) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 392 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 17
<i>United States v. Shanton</i> , 53 F. App'x 697 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>United States v. Sosa</i> , 364 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	2, 17
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 599 F. App'x 115 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Witasick v. Minnesota Mut. Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 803 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2015).....	7

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	1, 10, 13, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(7)(A).....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(7)(A)(ii).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(7)(B).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a) .....	1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(c)(2)(a) .....	2
<b>Other Authority</b>	
5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	11
